

FILED

JUN 18 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

Nos. 08-1497 and 08-1521 (Consolidated)

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO AND VILLAGE OF OAK PARK,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ARMS KEEPERS  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW T. HYMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
755 Main Street  
P.O. Box 197  
Monroe, CT 06468  
(203) 954-6607

June 18, 2009

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	4
I. The Court Below Declined To Use The Type Of Substantive Due Process Analysis That Recent Supreme Court Cases Have Required.....	5
A. The Court Below Followed <i>Presser</i> and <i>Miller</i> Which Correctly Rejected Substantive Due Process .....	6
B. The Court’s Modern Due Process Jurisprudence Has Increasingly Gone Astray .....	10
II. The Extent Of Protection Offered By The Privileges Or Immunities Clause For The Right To Keep And Bear Arms Is An Important Federal Question That Needs To Be Settled ...	17
A. Selective Incorporation Of The Right To Keep And Bear Arms Under The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Is An Issue Of First Impression Despite <i>Cruikshank</i> , <i>Presser</i> and <i>Miller</i> .....	19
B. Selective Incorporation Of The Right To Keep And Bear Arms Under the Privileges Or Immunities Clause Is An Issue Of First Impression Despite <i>Slaughter-House</i> .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitution

U.S. Const., Art. I, Sec. 7, Cl. 2.....	16
U.S. Const., Art. IV, Sec. 2.....	19
U.S. Const., Art. VI, Cl. 2.....	16
U.S. Const., Amendment II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amendment V.....	9,23
U.S. Const., Amendment VII.....	23
U.S. Const., Amendment XIV.....	<i>passim</i>

### Cases

<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947).....	21
<i>Baldwin v. Montana Fish and Game Comm'n</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	19
<i>Bank of Columbia v. Okely</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 235 (1819).....	14
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833) .....	5
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969) .....	9
<i>Carroll v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> , 199 U.S. 401 (1905).....	9
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	11
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	18
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 Fed. Cas. 546, no. 3,230 (C.C.E.D.Pa. 1825).....	19

---

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008).....	2,5
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1856).....	22
<i>French v. Barber Asphalt Paving Co.</i> , 181 U.S. 324 (1901).....	9
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884) .....	9,14
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	11
<i>In Re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	6
<i>Miller v. Texas</i> , 153 U.S. 535 (1894).....	6,9,11,19
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855).....	11,12
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009) ...	4,5,7
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	3,7
<i>Pacific Mutual v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	15
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886).....	6,7,9,20,24
<i>Regina v. Paty</i> , 92 Eng. Rep. 232 (K.B. 1704).....	10,13
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	23,24
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	11
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	17,21,22,23,24

<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908) .....	12
<i>United Public Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	24
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876).....	7,8,19,20
<i>Walker v. Sauvinet</i> , 92 U.S. 90 (1875) .....	11,12
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) ...	6,15

### **Legislative Materials**

Annals of Congress (1789) .....	15,24
Cong. Globe, 39 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (1866).....	9,18
<i>Judicial Security and Independence, Hearing Before the Committee on the Judiciary, United States Senate, 110<sup>th</sup> Congress, 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. (2007)</i> .....	16

### **Other Authorities**

Amar, Akhil, <i>The Bill of Rights and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , YALE LAW JOURNAL (1992).....	17
BLACKSTONE, WILLIAM, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1771) .....	16
Brennan, William, <i>The Bill of Rights and the States</i> , 61 NEW YORK UNIVERSITY LAW REVIEW 535 (1986).....	9

---

COKE, EDWARD, SECOND INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1797 edition) .....	13
Ely, James, <i>The Oxymoron Reconsidered: Myth and Reality in the Origins of Substantive Due Process</i> , 16 CONSTITUTIONAL COMMENTARY 315 (1999).....	12
ELY, JOHN, DEMOCRACY AND DISTRUST (1980) .....	21
Hamilton, Alexander, <i>Remarks on an Act for Regulating Elections</i> (1787).....	12
Hyman, Andrew, <i>The Little Word “Due,”</i> 38 AKRON LAW REVIEW 1 (2005) .....	11
JACOB, GILES, LAW-DICTIONARY (1811) .....	14
JOHNSON, SAMUEL, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1768) .....	12,15
LEVY, ROBERT, SHAKEDOWN: HOW CORPORATIONS, GOVERNMENT, AND TRIAL LAWYERS ABUSE THE JUDICIAL PROCESS (2004).....	18
Lund, Nelson, <i>Anticipating Second Amendment Incorporation: The Role of the Inferior Courts</i> , 59 SYRACUSE LAW REVIEW 185 (2008)....	22
Madison, James, <i>Letter to Alexander White</i> (August 24, 1789).....	8
Magna Carta (1215) .....	10,12,13,14
RABBAN, DAVID, FREE SPEECH IN ITS FORGOTTEN YEARS (1999) .....	7

Sherman, Roger, *Letter to Simeon Baldwin*  
(August 22, 1789) .....8

VILE, JOHN, ENCYCLOPEDIA OF CONSTITUTIONAL  
AMENDMENTS, PROPOSED AMENDMENTS, AND  
AMENDING ISSUES, 1789-2002 (2003) .....8
